

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G167]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 9th MARCH

[2018

National Capital District Commission Act 2001

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF CITY MANAGER OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL DISTRICT COMMISSION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21 of the *National Capital District Commission Act* 2001 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Bernard Kipit as City Manager of the National Capital District Commission for a period of four (4) years, with effect on and from 8th March, 2018.

Dated this Thursday, 8th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

National Aids Council Act 1997

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL AIDS COUNCIL SECRETARIAT

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21 of the *National Aids Council Act* 1997 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities* (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of Tony Lupiwa as Acting Director of the National Aids Council Secretariat; and
 - (b) appoint **Dr. Nick Mawe Dala** as Director of the National Aids Council Secretariat for a period of four (4) years,

commencing on and from 21st February, 2018.

Dated this Thursday, 8th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Defence Act (Chapter 74)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR OFFICERS OF THE DEFENCE FORCE

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 18 of the *Defence Act* (Chapter 74) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of -
 - (i) 87235 Colonel Raymond Numa as the Chief of Training; and
 - (ii) 88838 Colonel Mark Goina as the Chief of Staff; and
 - (iii) 88665 Colonel Carl Wrakonei as the Project Officer Engineer Battalion Relocation; and
 - (iv) 89029 Colonel Dominic Bulongul as the Chief of Defence Intelligence; and
 - (v) 86971 Colonel Walter Enuma as the Defence Attache' to India,
 - (b) appoint
 - (i) 87235 Colonel Raymond Numa as the Chief Staff, PNG Defence Force; and
 - (ii) 88838 Colonel Mark Goina as the Defence Attache' to Canberra, Australia; and
 - (iii) 88665 Colonel Carl Wrakonei as Commandant Defence Academy and Lae Area Commander; and
 - (iv) 89029 Colonel Dominic Bulongul as the Defence Attache' to Jakarta, Republic of Indonesia; and
 - (v) 86971 Colonel Walter Enuma as Project Officer Reserve Force,

for a period of four (4) years, with effect on and from 10th December, 2015.

Dated this Thursday, 8th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act 2014

PNG POWER LIMITED

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS OF PNG POWER LIMITED

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the *Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act* 2002, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of -
 - (i) Andrew Ogil as Chairman of the Board of PNG Power Limited; and
 - (ii) Sevesoa Maso and Finkewe Zurenuoc as Directors of the Board of PNG Power Limited; and
- (b) appoint -
 - (i) Peter Nupiri as Chairman of the Board of PNG Power Limited; and
 - (ii) Maureen Mori and Prashant Shastri as Directors of the Board of PNG Power Limited, for a period of three (3) years, with effect on and from 21st February, 2018.

Dated this 9th day of March, 2018.

P. O'NEILL, Chairman—National Executive Council.